Sec. 4. The catchline of section 1498 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read—

"§ 1498. Patent and copyright cases".

The item identified as

"1498. Patent cases."

in the chapter analysis of chapter 91 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read—

"1498. Patent and copyright cases."
Approved September 8, 1960.

Public Law 86-727

September 8, 1960 [S. 3867] AN ACT

To exempt from taxation certain property of the National Guard Association of the United States in the District of Columbia.

National Guard Association of U.S., D. C. Tax exemption.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the property situated in square 625 in the city of Washington, District of Columbia, described as lot 60, together with the improvements thereon, owned by the President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer of the National Guard Association of the United States, as trustees and in trust for the use and benefit of the National Guard Association of the United States, a voluntary unincorporated association with principal headquarters in the District of Columbia, is hereby exempt from all taxation from and after July 1, 1961, so long as the same is owned by the President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer of the National Guard Association of the United States, as trustees and in trust for the use and benefit of the National Guard Association of the United States and occupied by the National Guard Association of the United States, is used solely for the purposes of said Association, and is not used for commercial purposes, subject to the provisions of sections 2, 3, and 5 of the Act entitled "An Act to define the real property exempt from taxation in the District of Columbia," approved December 24, 1942 (56 Stat. 1091; D.C. Code, secs. 47-801b, 47-801c, and 47-801e).

Approved September 8, 1960.

Public Law 86-728

September 8, 1960 [S. 1214] AN ACT

To amend the Act of March 11, 1948 (62 Stat. 78), relating to the establishment of the De Soto National Memorial, in the State of Florida.

De Soto National Memorial, Fla. 16 USC 450dd note.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Act of March 11, 1948 (62 Stat. 78), relating to the establishment of De Soto National Memorial, Florida, as amended by the Act of August 21, 1950 (64 Stat. 469), is hereby amended as follows:

A. By striking from section 1 of the Act the words "twenty-five",

and by substituting therefor the word "thirty".

B. By striking from section 3 of said Act, as amended, the figure "\$50,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$175,000".

Approved September 8, 1960.